
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Audit Committee Agenda
Wednesday, 22 January 2020 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 4

4.  The Annual Audit Letter for Hastings Borough Council - Year ended 
31 March 2019

5 - 24

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

5.  Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 25 - 42
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

6.  Treasury Management - Mid Year Report 2019/20 43 - 64
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

7.  Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital 
Strategy 2020/21

65 - 138

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

8.  Notification of any additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 NOVEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Berelson and 
Chowney

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Charman sent apologies

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

68. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 
2019 be approved.

69. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT- SEPTEMBER UPDATE 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer), 
presented a report from Grant Thornton our external auditors. Darren Wells of Grant 
Thornton LLP (engagement lead), attended the meeting also. 

They have previously presented an initial Grant Thornton Audit Findings at the Audit 
Committee held on 30th July 2019. Grant Thornton have now concluded their external 
audit an
[...]
priate.

Reasons for the decision
As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the
Operational Risk Register is to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.

72. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.50 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 January 2020

Report Title: The Annual Audit Letter for Hastings Borough Council – Year 
ended 31 March 2019

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues  

Purpose of Report

To inform the Audit Committee of the contents of the Annual Audit Letter for the Year 
ended 31 March 2019 which is a concise summary of the work carried out by External 
Audit (Grant Thornton). 

Recommendation(s)

1. To approve the Annual Audit Letter for Hastings Borough Council – Year 
ended 31 March 2019  

Reasons for Recommendations

The Annual Audit Letter is for all councillors and the public and will be posted to the 
council’s website.  It is of particular interest to those charges with governance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The Annual Audit Letter for Hastings Borough Council for the Year ended 31 March 
2019 is one of External Audit’s key outputs.  It summarises the key findings arising 
from the work carried out by External Audit at Hastings Borough Council and its 
subsidiary (the group) for the year ended 31 March 2019.

2. The letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of the external audit 
work to the group and external stakeholders and to highlight issues that Grant 
Thornton wish to draw to the attention of the general public.  

3. The detailed letter can be found at appendix A.

4. We are expecting a senior manager, the Engagement Lead, from Grant Thornton to      
attend the meeting and present the report.  

Timetable of Next Steps

5. Please include a list 
[...]
to keep our knowledge of the 

areas up to date and to assist in designing a 

fully tailored audit approachP
age 23



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  January 2020

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 24



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 January 2020

Report Title: Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Report By: Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues  

Purpose of Report

To inform the Audit Committee of External Audit progress in delivering their 
responsibilities and providing a Sector Update.  

Recommendation(s)

1. That the report be noted   

Reasons for Recommendations

As a communication channel for Grant Thornton to inform the Committee on progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as our External Auditor and to provide a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that are relevant to us as a local authority.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. This is a new type of report received from External Auditors that the Committee will 
have seen for the first time.  

2. It summarises progress as at January 2020 including the status on each of the key 
external audit deliverables.   

3. The second part of the report provides a sector update, specificall
[...]
ss Report and Sector Update | December 2020

Public

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Darren Wells

Engagement Lead

T 01293 554120

M 07880 456152

E darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com

Andy Conlan

Engagement Manager

T 02077 282492

M 07946460766

E andy.n.conlan@uk.gt.com

P
age 31

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | December 2020

Public

Progress at January 2020

4

2019/20

All of our work is complete in respect of 2018/19 (see our 

Annual Audit Letter also presented to this meeting). We 

completed the certification of the Housing Benefit claim on 29 

November 2019. The claim was certified with amendments. We 

reported errors identified from follow up testing to the 

Department of Works and Pensions.

2019/20

We begun our planning for 2019/20 financial year end audit in 

November 2019. We have:

• continued to have regular discussions with management to 

inform our risk assessment for the 2019/20 financial and 

value for money audits 

• r
[...]
 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



$kvgei4jo.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 17

Agenda Item No:

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 January 2020

Report Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019-20

Report By: Peter Grace
Chief Finance Officer

Purpose of Report

This report advises the Audit Committee of the Treasury Management activities and 
performance during the current year. It provides the opportunity to review the Treasury 
Management Strategy and make appropriate recommendations to Council to take 
account of any issues or concerns that have arisen since approving it in February 2019.

Recommendation

Audit Committee agree the Mid-Year report.
 
Reasons for Recommendations

The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-year 
review of the Treasury Management Strategy and performance. This is intended to 
highlight any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved (February 2019). It is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Mid-year
review is considered by Cabinet and full Council.

.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



$kvgei4jo.doc8 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 17

Background

1. The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 
the year will meet its cash expenditure in combination with funding from reserves. 
Part of the treasury management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing 
adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return.

2. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing needs 
of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council 
can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer term cash may 
involve arrang
[...]
ategy that has identified an additional £50m of Capital expenditure over the period 
2017/18 to 2020/21. The above ratio does not take into account the income that will be 
generated from the energy initiatives and commercial property acquisitions.

Other Prudential Indicators

Internal Borrowing and Gearing ratios for the authority are included in the Capital Strategy. 
Additional prudential indicators will be developed as the forward capital plans of the authority 
are developed.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v30.0

Report To: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 January 2020

Report Title: Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital 
Strategy 2020/21

Report By: Peter Grace

Assistant Director – Financial Services and Revenues
(Chief Finance Officer) 

Key Decision: Yes

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To consider the draft Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet 
and full Council as appropriate. This is to ensure that there is an effective framework for the 
management of the Council's investments, cash flows and borrowing activities prior to the start 
of the new financial year. This report also provides an update on performance to 31 December 
2019.

The Council has some £64.55 million of debt (as at 1 January 2020), and investments which can 
fluctuate between £15m and £30m in the year. The level of debt is set to increase to some 
£104m by 2021/22 with a consequently increase in risks. 

Recommendation(s)

The Audit Committee recommend to Cabinet and full Council that:
1. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and the Capital Strategy.  

2. The strategies listed be updated as necessary during 2020/21 in the light changing 
and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure plans.

3. The Financial rules and the Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are 
reviewed and revised as necessary to meet the requirements of the Code of 
Practice. 

4. The Cabinet and full Council note that there is likely to be the use of Money Market 
Funds in 2020/21 – as already allowed for in the investment strategy.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0

Reasons for Recommendations
1. The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment income 

whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to make substantial 
investments in commercial property, housing and energy generation initiatives, and this will 
continue to involve the Council in taking on additional borrowing. 

2. The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important part in 
determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (2017 
Edition), adopted by the Council last year, was released to take account of the more 
commercialised approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of 
transparency required. The Code represents best practice and helps ensure compliance 
with statutory requirements. 

3. The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully the level 
of risk against reward against a background of historically relatively low interest rates. 
Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus help to 
preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, provide additional housing and 
enhance the long term sustainability of the town.  However over reliance on such income 
streams would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the Council and its ability 
to deliver statutory services.

4. The Council has the option of using Money Market funds within its Investment Policy 
already. These are on occasion providing higher rates of return than some straight deposit 
accounts and as such the use of these funds is likely to occur in the near future. 

Page 66



Report Template v30.0

Introduction

1. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management operation is to 
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is 
needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or instruments 
commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially 
before considering investment return.

2. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing needs of 
the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can 
meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer term cash may 
involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, 
and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or 
cost objectives. 

3. Treasury management in this context is defined by CIPFA as: 

"The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks"

4. The Chief Finance Officer responsibilities were extended last year to include a series of 
new roles in respect of the capital strategy and also a specific role in respect of 
investment in non-financial assets. These are included within the Appendices.

5. The Audit Committee considered the same report and strategies at its meeting on the 
22 January 2020 and resolved to recommend the policies and strategies to Cabinet 
and full Council.

Borrowing / Borrowing Levels

Investment guidance 

6. In early 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communiti
[...]
crutiny of treasury management strategy and 
policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated body is the Audit 
Committee.

13. Publication of the Strategies on the Council’s website.

Reporting Arrangements

14. The reporting arrangements proposed, in accordance with the requirements of the 
2017 Code, are summarised below:-

Area of Responsibility
Council/ 
Committee/ 
Officer

Frequency

Treasury Management 
Strategy / Annual Investment 
Strategy / MRP policy/ Capital 
Strategy (in future years)

Cabinet and 
Council

Annually before the start 
of the year

Treasury Management 
Strategy / Annual Investment 
Strategy / Capital 
Strategy/MRP policy – Mid 

Cabinet  and 
Council Mid-year

Page 68



Report Template v30.0

Year report
Treasury Management 
Strategy/Capital Strategy / 
Annual Investment Strategy / 
MRP policy  – updates or 
revisions at other times 

Cabinet  and 
Council As required

Annual Treasury Outturn 
Report

Cabinet and 
Council

Annually by 30 September 
after the end of the year

Treasury Management 
Practices S151 Officer Reviewed as required 

(minimum - annually)
Scrutiny of Treasury 
Management Strategy Audit Committee Annually before the start 

of the year
Scrutiny of treasury 
management performance and 
strategy

Audit Committee Quarterly Monitoring 
reports, Mid-Year report,

15. The latest CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2017) was adopted by 
this Council in February 2018. The main clauses adopted are included in Appendix 8.

16. The Audit Committee is required to consider the Prudential Indicators as part of the 
Treasury Management Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet and full 
Council; these are identified in the report and Appendix 4 of the Treasury Management 
Strategy.

Investment Performance 2019-20

17. The performance for the first 9 months of 2019/20 provided an average return of 
0.90%.This compares to 0.65% for the same period last year. The total interest 
receivable for the fi
[...]
us) if the original 
Capital value is to be recovered.

Diversified Income Fund

21. It was agreed in February 2019 that a sum of £3m would be made available for further 
diversification of the Council’s investments. £1m was invested on 26 July 2019 and a 
further £2m investment was made on 24 September 2019 into the CCLA Diversified 
Income Fund. Anticipated returns were around 3% with the added advantage of much 
higher liquidity than the property fund.

22. The capital value has already recovered from the initial investment where charges are 
effectively deducted, and was valued at £3,012,479 at the end of December 2019. 
Dividend yield (annual) on price is 3.15% for December (3.17% November). It should 
be remembered that this is a long term investment and prices can go up and down.

23. The Cabinet on 6 January 2020 considered a Mid-Year report on Treasury 
Management based on the performance and activities arising since setting the 
strategies before the start of the financial year. The current strategy and policies were 
considered to be appropriate and no recommendations for change were made.

Money Market Funds

24. The Council has the option of using Money Market funds within its Investment Policy 
already. These are on occasion providing higher rates of return than some straight 
deposit accounts currently being used on a daily basis. As such the use of these funds 
is likely to occur, once arrangements are in place. These funds remain highly rated and 
must meet the Council’s existing creditworthiness criteria. 

Page 70



Report Template v30.0

Capital Strategy

25. In the light of the increasing commercialisation within local government in particular, in 
December 2017, CIPFA issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. 

 
26. The codes require all local authorities to produce detailed Capital Strategies. 

27. The Capital Strategy is intended to give a high-level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury manage
[...]
, etc. Where there is more risk and 
volatility in income streams the Council will need to ensure that it maintains sufficient 
reserves to ensure the Council’s ability to deliver key services is not jeopardised.

38. The Council spreads its risk on investments by limiting the amount of monies with any 
one institution or group and limiting the timeframe of the exposure. In determining the 
level of the investment and period the Council considers formal credit ratings (Fitch) 
along with its own advisers (Link Asset Services) ratings advice.

39. The security of the principal sum remains of paramount importance to the Council.

Economic/Financial Implications

40. The Council generally has investments in the year of between £15 million and £27 million at 
any one time, and is estimated to have longer term borrowings approaching £65m by the end 
of March 2020 (if no further external borrowing is undertaken). Management of its 
investments, borrowing and cash flow remains crucial to the proper and effective management 
of the Council. The Strategies and Policies detailed in the report directly influence the 
Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy and the annual budget. 

Page 72



Report Template v30.0

Organisational Consequences

41. The Cabinet is responsible for the development and review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, Investment Strategy and the future 
Capital Strategy. The Audit Committee is responsible for scrutinising these strategies, 
policies and performance throughout the year. Full Council, as the budget setting body, 
remains responsible for the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy, MRP Policy, and 
Investment Strategy and for the new Capital Strategy. 

42. Monitoring reports will be produced and will be presented to Cabinet and the Audit 
Committee.  A mid-year report is presented to full Council on any concerns arising since 
approving the initial strategies and policies. Only full Council wil
[...]
 Costs to Net Revenue Stream

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
Actual Rev.Est Estimate Estimate Estimate

Financing Costs £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
1. Interest Charged to General Fund 1,218 1,914 2,315 2,869 3,152
2. Interest Payable under Finance Leases and 
any other long term liabilities - - - - -
3. Gains and losses on the repurchase or 
early settlement of borrowing credited or 
charged to the amount met from government 
grants and local taxpayers 0 0 0 0 0
4. Interest and Investment Income -303 -544 -818 -787 -771 
5. Amounts payable or receivable in respect 
of financial derivatives - - - - -
6. MRP, VRP 795 1,176 1,624 1,884 2,425
6. Depreciation/Impairment that are  charged 
to the amount to be met from government 
grants and local taxpayers - - - - -

Total 1,710 2,546 3,121 3,966 4,806

Net Revenue Stream
Amount to be met from government grants 
and local taxpayers 13,373 13,018 13,358 13,460 13,688

Ratio
Financing Cost to Net Revenue Stream 13% 20% 23% 29% 35%

Prudential Indicator: Financing Cost to Net 
Revenue Stream

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	4 The Annual Audit Letter for Hastings Borough Council - Year ended 31 March 2019
	Appendix A HBC Annual Audit Letter 2

	5 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Appendix A HBC Progress Report and Sector Update

	6 Treasury Management - Mid Year Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Prudential Indicators

	7 Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital Strategy 2020/21
	(i) Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2020/21
	(ii) Draft Capital Strategy 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Berelson and 
Charman

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillor Chowney.

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

75. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 
November 2019 be approved.

76. THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL - 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of the contents of the Annual Audit 
Letter for the Year ended 31 March 2019 which is a concise summary of the work 
carried out by External Audit (Grant Thornton).

The Chief Finance Officer introduced Darren Wells of Grant Thornton LLP 
(engagement lead) to discuss the Annual Audit Letter for the Year ended 31 March 
2019.

DW explained that this report was the last piece of the 2018-2019 audit, and 
summarises it at a higher level to other previous reports. 

Councillors stated that there was nothing of any significance regarding financial or 
reputational risk to the council. They requested that DW explain more about the 
changes that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government regarding 
the drive from simplified accounts.

DW told Councillors about the Redmond Review. The Redmond Review is looking at 
audit and financial reporting as a whole. Some of the issues the review is considering 
are whether financial reporting has become too complex and needs simplifying, 
whether timescales are unrealistic, and whether audit fees have become too low.

Councillors said they were keen to see a drive for more transparency and readability, 
so understand why simplification is being looked into.

Councillors asked why audit fees are considered to be too low, if there are plans to 
simplify the accounts.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 2

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the council, councillors and public alike all 
want a good audit from qualified people. It’s difficult for audit firms to do good quality 
work in the short amount of time they are given at the fees they currently charge.

Councillors discussed the idea of having a normal audit and a simplified audit which 
both the public and new councillors find easy to understand.
DW addressed the question about audit fees and acknowledged that it brought a wider 
question regarding the effectiveness of audit. There is a concern about sustainability 
and whether it is possible to deliver the standards required. This is something that the 
Redmond Review will address.

RESOLVED- (Unanimously)

1. To approve the Annual Audit Letter for Hastings Borough Council – Year 
ended 31 March 2019

Reasons for Recommendations

The Annual Audit Letter is for all councillors and the public and will be posted to the 
council’s website. It is of particular interest to those charges with governance.

77. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of 
External Audit progress in delivering their responsibilities and providing a Sector 
Update.

The Chief Finance Officer introduced DW to discuss the report.

Councillors asked for DW’s take on the wider environment and the key issues.

DW explained that one of the main concerns is the financial environment that local 
authorities are currently operating in, as this brings uncertainty. There is a struggle to 
be sustainable.

Councillors asked a question regarding Page 34 of the report which discusses 
Minimum Revenue Provisions (MRP). The Minimum Revenue Provisions are set aside 
from normal revenue to pay off debts. 

Councillors discussed MRP, and raised concerns as to whether it is a sustainable 
amount to have put aside with the council’s current financial position. The Chief 
Finance Officer assured that the MRP for the council is based on sound and 
supportable methodology.

RESOLVED- (Unanimously)

1. That the report be noted.

Reasons for Recommendations



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 3

As a communication channel for Grant Thornton to inform the Committee on progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as our External Auditor and to provide a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that are relevant to us as a local 
authority.

78. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REPORT 2019/20 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to Audit Committee. This report advises 
of the Treasury Management activities and performance during the current year. It 
provides the opportunity to review the Treasury Management Strategy and make 
appropriate recommendations to Council to take account of any issues or concerns 
that have arisen since approving it in February 2019.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that we are substantially past the mid-year date 
so a lot of the information in this report is superseded by the information from the 
upcoming report. He explained that the report was very much in line with the strategy 
set in 2019 and complies with all prudential indicators. The only unexpected issue 
occurred post-September, when there was an increase in rates on loans from the 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).

Councillors asked why PWLB rates were increased.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that some local authorities may have borrowed 
above what is prudent in the government’s view. It is a tough approach to cool the 
market.

Councillors asked where the council could borrow money from if borrowing from the 
PWLB was no longer feasible.

The Chief Finance Officer assured councillors that the council would still be able to 
borrow from the PWLB, but there are also other avenues available if necessary such 
as the council’s own limited resources and the private sector (Municipal Bond 
Agency).

RESOLVED- (Unanimously)

1. Audit Committee agree the Mid-Year report.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires, as a minimum, a mid-year 
review of the Treasury Management Strategy and performance. This is intended to 
highlight any areas of concern that have arisen since the original strategy was 
approved (February 2019). It is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Mid-
year review is considered by Cabinet and full Council.

79. TREASURY MANAGEMENT, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 4

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report to Audit Committee to consider the draft 
Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy and Capital Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet 
and full Council as appropriate. This is to ensure that there is an effective framework 
for the management of the Council's investments, cash flows and borrowing activities 
prior to the start of the new financial year. This report also provides an update on 
performance to 31 December 2019.

The Council has some £64.55 million of debt (as at 1 January 2020), and investments 
which can fluctuate between £15m and £30m in the year. The level of debt is set to 
increase to some £104m by 2021/22 with a consequently increase in risks.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the key changes within this report compared 
to the council’s current strategy to date are levels of borrowing and investment, and 
the use of money markets and the way this affects the council as a whole.

Councillors asked about ethical investments.

The Chief Finance Officer advised that the council are not currently knowingly 
investing in any areas where any of the council’s requirements on ethical investments 
are not being met. The Chief Finance Officer does not see this to be a particular issue 
for Hastings Borough Council given the limited investments made and the institutions 
involved. However an ethical investment policy will be developed.

Councillors stated they would welcome seeing such a document which would 
summarise the council’s investments.

Councillors also discussed various factors which need to be kept an eye on by this 
committee throughout the year, such as MRP.

RESOLVED- (Unanimously)

The Audit Committee recommend to Cabinet and full Council that:

1. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and the 
Capital Strategy.

2. The strategies listed be updated as necessary during 2020/21 in the light 
changing and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future 
expenditure plans.

3. The Financial rules and the Financial Operating Procedures of the Council 
are reviewed and revised as necessary to meet the requirements of the 
Code of Practice.

4. The Cabinet and full Council note that there is likely to be the use of 
Money Market Funds in 2020/21 – as already allowed for in the investment 
strategy.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2020

CAB. 5

Reasons for Recommendations

1. The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to 
make substantial investments in commercial property, housing and energy 
generation initiatives, and this will continue to involve the Council in taking on 
additional borrowing.

2. The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important 
part in determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice (2017 Edition), adopted by the Council last year, was released to 
take account of the more commercialised approach being adopted by councils 
and the enhanced levels of transparency required. The Code represents best 
practice and helps ensure compliance with statutory requirements.

3. The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider 
carefully the level of risk against reward against a background of historically 
relatively low interest rates. Investments can help to close the gap in the budget 
in the years ahead and thus help to preserve services, assist in the 
regeneration of the town, provide additional housing and enhance the long term 
sustainability of the town. However over reliance on such income streams 
would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the Council and its 
ability to deliver statutory services.

4. The Council has the option of using Money Market funds within its Investment 
Policy already. These are on occasion providing higher rates of return than 
some straight deposit accounts and as such the use of these funds is likely to 
occur in the near future.

80. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.25 pm)


